ISSN 2414-987X



OF THE NATIONAL BANK OF UKRAINE



QUARTERLY RESEARCH
JOURNAL OF THE NATIONAL BANK OF UKRAINE

№237 September 2016

ISSN 2414-987X

VISNYK

OF THE NATIONAL BANK OF UKRAINE

Nº 237

Quarterly research Journal of the National Bank of Ukraine Published since March 1995

Editorial Board

Dmytro Sologub

Chairman of the Editorial Board, Deputy Governor, the National Bank of Ukraine

Vitaliy Vavryshchuk

Director of Financial Stability
Department, the National Bank of
Ukraine

Yuriy Gorodnichenko

Associate Professor, University of California, Berkeley, PhD

Oleksandr Petryk

Alternative Executive Director, the International Monetary Fund, Doctor of Economics, Professor

Inna Spivak

Head of International Economy Analysis Unit of Monetary Policy and Economic Analysis Department, the National Bank of Ukraine, Doctor of Economics

Sergiy Nikolaychuk

Deputy Chairman, Director of Monetary Policy and Economic Analysis Department, the National Bank of Ukraine, PhD

Oleksiy Kryvtsov

Director in the International Economic Analysis Department, Bank of Canada, PhD

Tom Coupe

Associate Professor, Senior Economist, the Kyiv School of Economics, PhD

Viktor Koziuk

Head of Economics Department at Ternopil National Economic University, Member of Council of NBU, Doctor of Economics, Professor

Andriy Tsapin

Senior manager, Research Unit of Monetary Policy and Economic Analysis Department, the National Bank of Ukraine, PhD

© National Bank of Ukraine 1995–2016 All rights reserved

Address: 9 Instytutska Street, Kyiv, 01601, Ukraine

Design and layout:

"INPRESS" LLC.

Address: 46 Zolotoustivska st., Apt. 7, Kyiv, 01135, Ukraine.

Tel.: +380 (44) 234-78-68.



Founder and publisher: National Bank of Ukraine

Editorial board ensures compliance with ethical standards of publishing

For reprinting materials published herein the reference to the journal "Visnyk of the National Bank of Ukraine" is compulsory

The Editorial Board can publish materials being under discussion, not sharing the author's opinion

The author bears responsibility for the accuracy of the materials

Editors office:

Andriy Tsapin
Andriy.Tsapin@bank.gov.ua
Roman Lysenko
Roman.Lysenko@bank.gov.ua
Roman Pidvisotskyi
Roman.Pidvysotskyi@bank.gov.ua